

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA

PUENTE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; MIJENTE SUPPORT COMMITTEE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; JAMIL NASER; a resident of the State of Arizona; JAMAAR WILLIAMS, a resident of the State of Arizona; and JACINTA GONZALEZ, a resident of the State of Arizona,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. CV-22-0069-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0710

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2019-014945

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

THE PEOPLE'S LAW FIRM, PLC
Stephen D. Benedetto (Ariz. Bar No. 022349)
Heather Hamel (Ariz. Bar No. 031734)
645 North 4th Avenue, Suite A
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone: (602) 456-1901
Facsimile: (602) 801-2834
[REDACTED]

THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Angelo Guisado (admitted pro hac vice)
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Telephone/Facsimile: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. MATERIAL FACTS	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Warrant Further Review	4
1. The Court of Appeals Committed No Error of Law	5
2. The Interlocutory Posture of the Case Counsels Against Premature Review	6
B. The Legislature’s Political Question Arguments are a Red Herring	7
C. The OML’s “Political Caucus” Exemption Does Not Apply	12
D. <i>Fisher</i> Clearly Holds that the Burden is the Legislature’s.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4501 Northpoint LP v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 212 Ariz. 98, 128 P.3d 215 (2006)	4
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	5, 6
<i>Fisher v. Maricopa Cnty. Stadium Dist.</i> , 185 Ariz. 116, 912 P.2d 1345 (Ct. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Karol v. Bd. of Educ. Trs.</i> , 122 Ariz. 95, 593 P.2d 649 (1979) (in banc).....	11
<i>Metzenbaum v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Estrada</i> , 201 Ariz. 247, 34 P.3d 356 (2001) (en banc)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 613 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 71 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 11

Walsh v. Advanced Cardiac Specialists Chartered,
229 Ariz. 193, 273 P.3d 645 (2012) 4

Zivotofsky ex. rel Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 8

Constitution

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8 8

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 9 8

ARIZ. CONST. art. VI.I..... 9

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431(6)..... 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(A)..... 5, 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(B)..... 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(C)..... 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(D)..... 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(G)..... 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.09(A)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 12

Rules

Ariz. H. of Reps. Rule 9.C.1 11

Ariz. H. of Reps. Rule 9.C.2..... 11

Ariz. H. of Reps. Rule 27.C..... 11

Ariz. H. of Reps. Rule 35 11

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23(d)(3) 4

Other Authorities

Ariz. Att’y Gen., Agency Handbook, 7.2.2 (rev. 2018), *available at*
https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/docs/agency-handbook/2018/agency_handbook_chapter_7.pdf..... 11, 12

Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I83-128 (R83-031),
 1983 WL 42773 (Nov. 17, 1983) 13

Nick Surgey, *Revealed: ALEC Meeting Registration List, State Legislators in the Minority, Many States Unrepresented*, DOCUMENTED (Dec. 6, 2019),
<https://documented.net/reporting/revealed-alec-meeting-registration-list-state-legislators-in-the-minority-many-states-unrepresented>..... 8
